THE EFFECT OF OPTIMIZED REACTIVE POWER DISPATCH &
TRANSFORMER TAP SETTING CONDITION IN POWER SYSTEM
USING EVOLUTIONARY PROGRAMMING (EP)

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MARLENA BINTI ABU SAMAH
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises be to Might ALLAH S.W.T, the Merciful and Beneficent for the strength and

blessing me throughout the entire research and completion of this thesis.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, Mr.
Muhammad Murtadha bin Othman for his invaluable suggestions, guidance and constant

encouragement during the preparation of this thesis.

My heartiest gratitude goes to Dr. Ismail Musirin, Miss Norzaima Ibrahim, and Mahadi
for their dedication in advice and willingly gives their ideas and suggestions for

completing my project.

My sincere thanks to all the lecture of Faculty of Electrical Engineering and other

individuals involved for their cooperation.
Finally, my deepest appreciation goes to my loving parents,

and for their support and to all my friends who helped me directly or

indirectly in successful completion of my thesis.

jii



ABSTRACT

This report presents the effect of optimized reactive power dispatch and transformer tap
setting condition in power system Evolutionary Programming (EP). The objective of this
study is to determine the maximum amount of reactive power dispatch along with
improving the tap setting transformer value in order to ensure the stability of power
system by referring to the voltage stability index. The objective function of reactive
power dispatch can be solved by using evolutionary programming (EP) method. An EP
optimization program is developed using MATLAB programming language. An pre-
develop line-based voltage stability index termed as fast voltage stability index (FVSI) is
utilized as a measure to voltage stability condition. The effectiveness of this technique
was tested on the IEEE 30-bus Reliability Test System (RTS) and analyses of the results
are presented. The developed technique obtained from the study would be beneficial to
the power system engineers for monitoring power system network performance

evaluation.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER DESCRIPTION ’ PAGE
Declaration ii
Acknowledgment iii
Abstract iv
Table of contents v
Symbols and Abbreviations viii
List of figure ix
List of table ix

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background 2
1.2 Objectives 3
1.3 Scope of Work 3
1.4 Organization of Thesis 4
2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 6
2.2 Basic techniques for Power Flow
2.3 Power Flow Techniques
2.3.1 The Gauss — Seidel Method 9
2.3.2 The Newton Raphson Method 9
2.3.2.1 The Newton-Raphson Power Flow
Solution 11
2.3.3 The Fast Decoupled Method 15
24  Power Flow Concepts 16
2.5  Classification of Buses 18



2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

Power Flow Programs

2.6.1 Ifybus

2.6.2 Busout

2.6.3 Lineflow

2.6.4 Ifnewton

Data Preparation

2.7.1 Bus Data File- busdata

2.7.2 Line Data File- linedata

Reactive Power Dispatch

2.8.1 Introduction

Voltage Stability

2.9.1 Introduction

2.9.2 Definition of voltage stability

2.9.3 Classification of Power System
Stability

Evolutionary Programming

2.10.1 Introduction

2.10.2 History

2.10.3 Process

2.10.4 EP differs from Gas

2.10.5 EP differs from ES

vi

19
19
20
20
20
21
21
22

24

24
24

25

28
28
29
30
30



