THE EFFECT OF OPTIMIZED REACTIVE POWER DISPATCH & TRANSFORMER TAP SETTING CONDITION IN POWER SYSTEM USING EVOLUTIONARY PROGRAMMING (EP)

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



MARLENA BINTI ABU SAMAH
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises be to Might ALLAH S.W.T, the Merciful and Beneficent for the strength and blessing me throughout the entire research and completion of this thesis.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, Mr. Muhammad Murtadha bin Othman for his invaluable suggestions, guidance and constant encouragement during the preparation of this thesis.

My heartiest gratitude goes to Dr. Ismail Musirin, Miss Norzaima Ibrahim, and Mahadi for their dedication in advice and willingly gives their ideas and suggestions for completing my project.

My sincere thanks to all the lecture of Faculty of Electrical Engineering and other individuals involved for their cooperation.

Finally, my deepest appreciation goes to my loving parents,

and for their support and to all my friends who helped me directly or indirectly in successful completion of my thesis.

ABSTRACT

This report presents the effect of optimized reactive power dispatch and transformer tap setting condition in power system Evolutionary Programming (EP). The objective of this study is to determine the maximum amount of reactive power dispatch along with improving the tap setting transformer value in order to ensure the stability of power system by referring to the voltage stability index. The objective function of reactive power dispatch can be solved by using evolutionary programming (EP) method. An EP optimization program is developed using MATLAB programming language. An predevelop line-based voltage stability index termed as fast voltage stability index (FVSI) is utilized as a measure to voltage stability condition. The effectiveness of this technique was tested on the IEEE 30-bus Reliability Test System (RTS) and analyses of the results are presented. The developed technique obtained from the study would be beneficial to the power system engineers for monitoring power system network performance evaluation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	DES	SCRIPTION	PAGE
	Dec	laration	ii
	Ack	nowledgment	iii
	Abs	tract	iv
	Tabl	e of contents	v
	Sym	bols and Abbreviations	viii
	List	of figure	ix
	List	of table	ix
1	INT	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Background	2
	1.2	Objectives	3
	1.3	Scope of Work	3
	1.4	Organization of Thesis	4
2	LIT	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Introduction	6
	2.2	Basic techniques for Power Flow	7
	2.3	Power Flow Techniques	
		2.3.1 The Gauss – Seidel Method	9
		2.3.2 The Newton Raphson Method	9
		2.3.2.1 The Newton-Raphson Power Flow	
·		Solution	11
		2.3.3 The Fast Decoupled Method	15
	2.4	Power Flow Concepts	16
	2.5	Classification of Buses	18

2.6	Power Flow Programs			
	2.6.1	Ifybus	19	
	2.6.2	Busout	20	
	2.6.3	Lineflow	20	
	2.6.4	Ifnewton	20	
2.7	Data Preparation			
	2.7.1	Bus Data File- busdata	21	
	2.7.2	Line Data File- linedata	22	
2.8	Reactive Power Dispatch			
	2.8.1	Introduction	24	
2.9	Voltage Stability			
	2.9.1	Introduction	24	
	2.9.2	Definition of voltage stability	24	
	2.9.3	Classification of Power System		
		Stability	25	
2.10	Evolutionary Programming			
	2.10.1	Introduction	28	
	2.10.2	History	28	
	2.10.3	Process	29	
	2.10.4	EP differs from Gas	30	
	2.10.5	EP differs from ES	20	